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Canonie Environmental Services Corp
1825 South Grant Street

Suite 260

San Mateo, California 94402

February 15, 1989 Phone: 415-573-8012
FAX. 415-573-5654

88-149-07

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Hazardous Materials Management

80 Swan Way, Room 200

ODakland, CA 94612

Soil Sampling Report and
Records of Correspondence with Requlatory Agencies
Southern Pacific Transportation Company Rail Yard
Fifth Avenue and Seventh Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

Canonie Environmental Services Corp. (Canonie) is submitting this "Soil
Sampling Report and Records of Correspondence with Reguiatory Agencies® for
the Southern Pacific Transportation Company Rail Yard at Fifth Avenue and
Seventh Street in Oakland, California. This sampling report is in addition
to a Tank Excavation Work Plan, permit application, and fees submitted to
your office on January 17, 1989. Attachment A contains the laboratory
results for samples from the site and our field activity log. Attachment B
contains copies of the City of Qakland tank removal permit; correspondence
with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board--San Francisco Bay
Region that allows Canonie to discharge treated ground water from the tank
excavation to the storm sewer, if required; and records of telephone
contacts with the California Department of Health Services Toxic Substance
Control Division indicating that they do not have jurisdiction over
permitting for the ground water treatment system.

On February 13, 1989, Canonie took soil samples from four tocations around
the perimeter of the existing tanks as shown on Figure 1. Ground water was
encountered at two to four feet below ground surface. The samples were
retrieved from immediately above the ground water. The samples were
analyzed only for total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH) in order
to assess hydreocarbon concentrations immediately around the tanks. As
shown in Attachment A, the soil samples contained from 6,200 to 16,000
parts per miliion TEPH. Canonie contends that because hydrocarbon
compounds exist in the surrounding soil, the removal cf the four tanks as
described in cur January 17, 1983 Tank Excavation Work Plan wili rot
further impact the site. Any further investigation will be performed after
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the tanks are removed. Then Canonie will be better able to assess site
conditions and prepare an investigation plan. An expeditious review and
approval of this information and issuance of a tank removal permit would be
greatly appreciated.

If your have any questions regarding this plan, please call.

Respectfully submitted,
Ritan. LL&&%?ﬁfi@EFrﬂg,

Brian L. Wetzsteon
Assistant Project Engineer

/i;”4”’222 CQLMuéﬁﬂiﬁigég%}P

Lance D. Geselbracht, P4E.
Project Manager

BLW/LDG/as
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Canonie Environmental Services Corp.
212 Frank West Circle

Suite A

Stockton. Califorma 95206

Phone: 209-983-1340
88-149-07-6129

February 15, 1589

Mr. Br}an Wetzsteon

Canonie Environmental

1825 S. Grant Street, Suite 260
San Mateo, CA 94402

Dear Mr. Wetzsteon:

Enclosed are the laboratory resuits for the samples submitted to the
Canonie Environmental Analytical Laboratory.

Unless otherwise instructed by you sampies wiil be returned or disposed of
two weeks from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions please call John Buerger or me at (209) 983-1340.

Very truly yours,

/é{auwfé% é utf/f.f,é,}f

Kenneth C. Wahl
Director of Laboratory Services

KCW/me

Enclosure



Laboratory Report for

Mr. Brian Wetzsteon
Canonie Environmental

1825 S. Grant Street, Suite 260
San Mateo, CA 94402

February 15, 1989

By

Canonie Environmental
212 Frank West Circle, Suite A
Stockton, CA 95206
(209) 983-1340

88-149-07-6129
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02-15-198%

88-149-07-6129
Table 1 Page 1

Codes of Samples Received
From SPT. Co. East Oakland
Project: 88-149-07

Date ' Date
Sampler 1D Sampled Received Lab ID#  Sample Tvpe Container

Analysis: Total Ext. Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Sample 1-2° > 02-13-89 02-14-89 835229 Soil Brass Tube
Sample 2-2° 02-13-89 02-14-89 835230 Soil Brass Tube
sSampie 3-4° 02-13-89 02-14-89 835231 Soil Brass Tube
Sample 4-2° 02-13-89 02-14-89 835232 Soil Brass Tube

Canonielnvironmental



Table 2 02-15-1989
Results of Total Ext. Petroleum Hydrocarbons Analysis on Soil 88-149-07-6129
Samples Received From SPT. Co. East QOakiand Page 2
Results in mg/kyg

Sampler ID: Sample Sample Sample Sample
1-2° 2-2’ 3-4 4-2'

Lab I1D#: 835229 835230 835231 835232
Anglyte(s)
Total Extractable Petroleum 6200. 16000, 8900. 11000,
Hydrocarbons .

Ams VPN
Lo :DCY#’

Analyst  Checked by

Note:
ND X denotes none detected to a level of X.
{#iND X denotes none detected to a level of X due to an interfering peak.

Canonielnvironmental



Project # 88-149-07-6129

Date Completed 2-15-1989

Reference Methods

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons

Preparation Analysis
Water ~_EPA 3510 SGuidelines for
Addressing

.__EPA 3520 _
. fuel Leaks !

Soil _EPA 3540

\/EPA 3550

1) Eisenberg, Don M., et al, "Guidelines for
Addressing Fuel Leaks", California Regional
Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco
Bay Region, Sept. 1985.

ANALYST BTS
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T Excevetion Permit Granied Neo.

CITY OF OAKLAND Tank Peemit

Permit to Excavate and Install, Repair, or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks. \,_ 9209

Calkland, California, February 8, 19§9
PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO RN remove  XEENX = Gasoline tenk and excavate commenging Foot InsidLOPOLLY Moy
Street . Street
on the —emetlde of e e Avenve._ . feet of. Avenus
Street
House Now. Sth Avenue § East /th Street Av:n.ut Present Storage.— __
Owner.__SQuthern Pacific Trans., Co. Address_Onie Ma;ke% Plaza, Rm. 1007 Phone_ 2412385
an_rrancisco, CA Y4105
Applaant__Canonie Environmental Addres 1825 So, Grant #260 San Mamm_%ﬁm.-iB;ﬂ.QLz_._
Cimansions of sireet {sidewslk} wurface to be disturbed X Number of TYanki_____4 ~—Capacity 7000 Gollons, sach,

Remacks:__The tanks are well away from sidewalks and within_Southern Pacific property

This Permit i granted in accordance with existing City Ordinsnces.

Owner hereby agress to remove fanks on discontinuance of use or when nofified by the City Authorities, . —_— o ¢
When installing, removing or repairing tanky, no cpen flams to be on or near premises, A M
Approved , l N e
Fire Marshai ' TTITeTae
Approved JES—
Frre Drainage Division Englnssring Depl.
w E
EXCAVATING PERMIT
lssuad In accordance with Ord, No, 278 CMS, Soc, 6-2.04
square feet of digging or removal gronted. S N.
CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTIO .
The recaipt of §___. e special deposit is heraby acknowledged. nspected and passed on ™ '
GENERAL DEPOSIT,
BUREAU OF PERMITS AND EICENSES. By
Fire Marshal
Intpection Fee Pald = « . . . . . . $_20.00 ck#03466_ rec#609799 NOTICE
. . . i A
Rocsived by__Co M. Johngon L Before Covering Tanks, Above Certificate Must Be Signed
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU When ready for inspection notity Fre Provestion Sureas, 273-38%)

THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR.

336 64 (8.87)



Cash Receipt # 609799 ’

. Cash
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| : T3
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L 2 , :
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I
*
L)
v
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B / / Received by: Entered by: OTA <7
e /L&W
Coflecting Dvm}ru ent Treasury Section
}\.—f{/{f’a/(/ /}IZ, ° fW 4’2/ (/fj

P
Hecwved by
.

RRACC or Grant Fiscal Attairs

L/

Ongznal to Customer Yellow 10 Revenue Reporing Cush Caltechon or Granl Fiscal Altairs Section, Pink 1o Treasury Secuon Gotdenrod to Cniginaling Departmant
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Canonmie Envirormie: Ta S vee 20

1825 South (rant Hireet
Suite 260
San Matea Calilar oy wilG?

January 5, 1989 Phone 415 573 3012
88-149-07

Ms. Lisa McCann

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1111 Jackson Street, Room 6040

Oakland, CA 94607

Information on Underground Tank Removal
Southern Pacific Transportation Company Railvard
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. McCann:

Following up on our telephone conversation on December 29, 1988, we wish to
provide you with the following information prior to initiating the
underground tank removal project.

Canonie Environmental Services Corp. {Canonie) has been contracted by
Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPTCo.) to remove several
underground storage tanks from their railyard in Oakland, California. Due
to the elevated ground water level in the area at this time of year, we
anticipate that the excavation may contain water. In order to investigate
the surrounding soil at the time of tank removal, we may want to dewater
the excavation. We have been informed by SPTCo. that the tanks’ former
content was diesel fuel. It is our intention to pump this water into a
~Ssholding tank modified as 0il separation unit. This water will be
decanted and then filtered throUGN @ granular activated carbon (GAC) unit.
We consider such a system adequate to i ponents of diesel
fuel and anticipate that the level of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) of
the treated water will be nondetectable. The treated water will then be
discharged into the storm sewer system provided that it meets RWQCB
requirements (VOCs less than 0.5 ppb and PCBs nondetectable).
W
The water will be tested prior to treatment using EPA Method 8080.3 to
ascertain that the contents of the tank do not include PCBs. (If PCBs are
detected, a revised treatment/discharge plan will be forwarded prior to
intiating extraction. This sample will also be analyzed for diesel fuel
usin? Methods 3510 and GCFID; and for benzene, toluene, xylene, and
ethylbenzene (BTX&E) using Method 8020 (in accordance with the RWQCB's June
2, 1988 recommendations).

After several hundred gallons of water have been treated, a water sample
will be collected to verify performance. These samples will be analyzed
for diesel fuel and for BTX&E. Ouring sample analyses (24-hour turnaround)
the system will not be operated. The results of the analyses will be



Ms. Lisa McCann

January 5, 1989

verbally transmitted to the RWQCB, and the system will beqin treatment
operations upon receiving permission to continue. Other water samples will
be analyzed periodically during the system’s operation to verify that

performance is maintained.

It s anticipated that less than 20,000 gallons of water will require
treatment. We have attached a copy of the design calculations showing the

required amount of GAC for system operation.

If you have any questions, please call us.

Very truly yours,

(Uin Husttitect.

Alan L. Muellerleile
Project Engineer

! -

! 4

i / . _/',’1' X
el “arad NGt
lLance 0. Geselbracht, P.E.
Project Manager

ALM/LDG/as

Attachments

Canonielrnvironmenial
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_CanonﬁeEnvibnmental -CI:!AILIIE_PHONE

RECORD

DATE_1/9/89 TIME_11:15 PROJECT NO. 88-149-07

NAME E. Oakland TELEPHONENO.
TO__A. M. OF
FROM Lisa McCann OF RWQCB

She says work plan is 0K
but requests location map of
cross-street I.D.

NOTE: THIS RECORD IS TO BE RETAINED IN THE FiLE.



Canoniernv®nmental @Lcrnoune
- CALL

RECORD

DATE 2/14/89  TIME_8:30 PROJECT NO.__88-146-07

NAME _SP Tanks-Oakland TELEPHONE NO. DTN ety mmea e

A0S 5T 881490y

P ?

I

I b S N i

TO__ A. Muellerleile OF __Canonie — j
FROM __ Lisa McCann OF ___RWQCB

-We spoke about RWQCB approval of our water discharge
ptan in Oakland

-I told her that Alameda Co. was requesting letter
stating approval

-She says this is not done and she does not want to
set precedent

-She will call Mary Jo Meyers of Ala. Co. Hlth. Dept.
and tell her that RWQCB approves our plan

-1 asked about DHS involvment in water discharge -
Lisa said that if there are no hazardous levels,
DHS will not be involved - DHS levels are generally
higher than RWQCB. She said she would mention
this to Alameda Co.

NOTE: THIS RECORD IS TO BE RETAINED IN THE FILE.



. Canonielnvi@nmental g‘ﬁPHONE

____RECORD

DATE_2/14/89 TIME__9:25  PROJECT NO.___88-149-07

NAME SPTCo-E. Qakland TELEPHONE NO. _ (415)540-3401

TO Steve Belluomini OF DHS Toxic Substances Control Division

FROM _Brian Wetzsteon OF Canonie

- I told Steve we are removing underground fuel storage tanks in Qakland
and there may be water from the excavation which contains hydrocarbons.
In order to dewater the excavation we want to pump into a tank, seperate
the product from the water, and polish the water with carbon ( if
necessary) before discharge to the storm drain.

- I asked if we need a permit from the DHS for any of this work.

- Steve said that the tanks are not covered by RCRA and the groundwater
treatment and discharge is under the Regional Water Quality Control
Board's jurisdiction.

The DHS is not interested in any part of this project.

NOTE: THIS RECORD IS TO BE RETAINED IN THE FiLE.



CanonieF i nmental .(I:E\IL[;:_PHONE

RECORD

DATE2/14/89 TiME_3:20  PROJECT NO.___ 88-148-07

NAME SPTCo. - E. Oakland TELEPHONE NO. _{(415)540-3401

TO__ Robert Feather OF DoHS Toxics Division

FROM Brian Wetzsteon OF Cangnie

Robert Feather is the permitting officer of the DHS toxic
substance control division.

I asked if we need a permit to treat hydrocarbon contaminated
groundwater before discharge to the storm drain from DHS.

He said as far as he knew only the RWQCB will regulate that kind
of activity. He said he will look into it further and call back.

AMATE. TLWIC DEAARN IS TO RE RPETAINEN IN THE FHE



¢ Canonielrvi®nmental 5‘1 IIE_ PHONE

RECORD

DATE_2/15/89 TIME_9:00 PROJECT NO.___88-149-07

NAME _SPTCo. - E. Qakland TELEPHONE NO. (415)540-3401

TO Brian Wetzsteon OF Canonie

FROM _ Robert Feather OF _DHS Toxic Substances Control Division

Mr. Feather called to say that he checked with the
permitting pecple in his office and with the BHS
Alternative Technology Division in Sacramento.

A1l of these people said the RWQCB has jurisdiction in
this case and DHS does not want anything to do with
permitting this water treatment system.

NOTE: THIS RECORD IS TO BE RETAINED IN THE FILE.



